HOTELS 3

De. H. F. Frrner
State Toard of Health
Food & Drug Divlision
Jefferson City, !"lssouri

Board of Health has no authority to reqrire

fire escapes on fireproof notels in Kan
City o
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Thls Department is in recelpt of your

reguest for an o-inion which reads as followa:

"Your Department on July 5, 19239,
rendered an official opinion which
held that all hotels having over

two storice must be provided with
steel or iron fire escapes. Ve
would like your opinion as to
whether, under this ruling, this le=-
p-rtment may refuse a license to or
close a hotel in Yansas Ulty which
1s more than three stories high, tut
does not have outside fire escapes."

Section 13084, K. 2., 0, 1929, provides:

"It 1s hereby made the duty of the

food and drug commissioner to inspect
or cause to be inspected, at least

once annually an< ss often thercafter
as he may deem neceasamy, every hotel
in the state, and for uhat purpose he
chall have the right of entry and ace
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cess thereto at any resmnable

time., Vhenever, upon such inspec=-
tion, it shall te found that such
business and property so inspected

is not beins conducted, or is not
ecuipped 1n the manner and condition
required by the provislions of thils
srticle, 1t shall thereupon De the

Guty of the food and drug commlissione
er to notify the owner, proprietor or
asent in charge of such business, or
the owner or agent of the building

80 occupied, of such changes or altersa-
tions as m,y be necessary to efiect a
complete compllance with the provie
sions of tiis article. It shall there-
upon be the duty of such owner, proe
prietor or agent in charge of such
business, or such owner or agent of

the building so occupied to make such
alterations or ch nges as may be
neceassary to put such building and
premises in a condition that will

fully comply with the provisions of
t"is article; all permanent repairs
and alterations to the buillding and
premises to be made by the owner
thereofy Provided, however, that thirty
cays' time after receipt of such notice
shall bte allowed for conforming to the
reguirements of tris article. I. at
the expiration of the reguired notice
suchh owner or agent of the building so
occucied refuse or fall to couprly with
sald sectlons mentioned in such notice,
then 1t shall be the duty of the food
and drug commlssioner to close sald
hotel until such requvirements are com-
plied with."
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Under the a ove statute the Food and Drug Commissione-
er way close a hotel when sald hotel does not couply
with the provisions of Chapter 93, Article VII, wiich
deals with the inspection of hotels, common inns gnd
boarding housese

Section 13096, e S Jl0s 1929, which is 4
part of Article VII, provides as follows:

"I'very hotel that i1s more than

thrce stories high shall be pro-
vided with one hall or more on

each floor extending from one out-
side wall to the other, and at each
end of such hall or halls shall be
equlpred with an iron fire escupe

on the outside of the bullding, con=
necting with openings on each floor
avove the first., Sald escape shall
Le festened and secured with landings
not le:s than six feet in length and
three in width, guarded by an iron
ralling not less than thrce feet in
heighte Such landing shall be con=-=
nected by iron stairs not less than
two fect wide and with steps of not
less than slx inches tread, placed

at an angle of not more than forty-
ilve degreces and protected by a well
secured handrail on both sides and
reaching to within twelve feet of the
ground with a drop ladder twelve 1inches
wide reaching from the lower platiorm
to the grounde Such fire escapes shall
te sufficient if & perpendicular iron
larfider ghall be used instead of the
stalrss Provided, such iron ladder
is placed at the extreme outside of
the platforms and at least three feet
away from the wall of the building;
end rro-ided, seld ladder is eguipped
with round iron rounds not more than
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fifteen inches apart. <The way of
ezgress to such fire escapes shall

at all tiues be kept frce and clear

of all obstructions of any and every
nature, and at every opening to every
fire escape a red light shall le kept
burning at @ izhte Storm windows and
storm doors shall be considered an ob=-
struction for the purpose of this chap=-
ter, and such way of egress shall at
all times be kept unlocked. 4There
shall be posted and maintalined in a
conspiéuous place Iin each hall sand in
each guest's room, except the halls

and rooms on the ground floor of such
hotel, a printed notice in claracters
not less than two inches high, reading,
'rire escapes are 1indicated by red
lipghts:' Provided, how ver, that none
of the orovisions of this section shall
accly to end be bilndingz on hotels of
fireproof construction situated in
cities now having fire and building
ordisance regul tions, end which sre
erected snd maintained in complisnce
with such fire and building ordinances."
(Underscoring ours).

The above statute crovides that all hotels of mor

than three stories shall have outside 1ron flre js—

capes except those hotels of fireproof coustruct
wiich are situated 1in clties having fire and bull
ing ordinances and which were erected and maintal
in compliance with such ordinances. A readlng of
the ordinances of Xansas City discloses that thaf
had fire and bullding ordinance reguvlatlions vhen
law was enacted in 1917 and 1t stlll has such reg
("Building Code", Ordinance liQe 54234).

Therefore, 1t 1s apparent that since ¥ar
City has flre and building ordinance regulations
if a hotel has been erected and 1s malintalined in
pliance with such fire and bullding ordinance reg
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tions, then thut part of Section 13096 which pro-
vides all hotels of rore than three stories shall
Le nrovided wilth iron outside fire escapes does n

anrly, and the “ood and Drug Commiassioner w ulc
no authority to refuse a license or to close su
hotel, Y wever, 1f a hotel 1n Yansas City 1s no
of' fireproof construction and has not been erect
anc raintelned in cowpllance with the fire and bu
in;: ordinance regulations, then the Food and Drug
partment of the Staete EBoard of IFealth has jurisdi
tion in s eing that the provisions of Section 130
are complied withe.

The previous opinion rendered by tiils
Department on 4pril 5, 1538, relied upon Section
13787, Le Se 0e 1929, which is the gensraul secti
requiring fire escapes for all buildings, includi
hotels. Since the rendition of that opinion, the
Supreme Court of Missourl, in the recent case of
Collins v, Twellman, 126 &. Vs (2d) 231, has held
thut sectlion 13757 in so far as 1t relates to hot
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haus been repsaled by sectlon 13096 and that In deter=

rnining what fire escapes a hotel must have, Secti
13096 must be looked to exclusivelye.

dherefore, in so far as the opinion of
July 5, 1539, 1is contrary to the conclusion of ti
opinion, then so much of that opinion is hereby
overruled.

COTCLUSION

It 1s, therefore, the opinion [ this De

on

partuent thuat the Stute Dourd of lealth has authority

to close a hotel of over three storles in Fansas
because the hotel has no outslde fire escupes, i
hotel 1s not of fireprooi construction and was no
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erected and 1s not mainteined in comnliance with
the fire and bullding ordinancese. lgwever, the
State Eoard of I'ealth has no authorlty to close a
hotel of over three stories because of the lack of
outside fire escuapes, ii sald hotel is of fireprogrf
constructlion and was erected and is maintained in
coupliance with the flre and building ordinance.

Very truly yours,

ARTHUR O'KEEFE
Assicstant Attorney Gencral

A'PROVED:

(Acting) Atfornay General
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